## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hobby Products International, Inc.		04/30/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hobby Products International Europe Limited	
Street Address:	Unit 306 Fort Dunlop	
Internal Address:	Fort Parkway	
City:	Birmingham, West Midlands	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	B24 9FD	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3218662	MINIZILLA	
Registration Number:	3178001	TRUCKZILLA	
Registration Number:	3669813	G-ROBOTS	
Registration Number:	2457013	HPI RACING	
Registration Number:	3030118	FLY RC	
Registration Number:	4045918	OUTLAW HOBBY PRODUCTS	
Registration Number:	2457014	RS4	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey L. Van Hoosear

TRADEMARK REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0255 32186

900256245

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614 HPI.000GEN ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Jeffrey L. Van Hoosear Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey L. Van Hoosear Signature: /JVH/ Date: 05/24/2013 Total Attachments: 3 source=HPI.000GEN TM Assignment US signed#page1.tif source=HPI.000GEN TM Assignment US signed#page2.tif source=HPI.000GEN TM Assignment US signed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0256

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of April 2013

BETWEEN

Hobby Products International, Inc. a US Corporation (State of Incorporation California), of 70 Icon Street, Foothills Ranch, California 92610-3000, USA (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part,

AND

Hobby Products International Europe Limited a British Company (Company Registration No.3526977), of Unit 306 Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway, Birmingham, West Midlands, B24 9FD (hereinafter called the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

A. The Assignor is the proprietor of US trade mark registrations, particulars of which are set forth in the schedule hereto (hereinafter called "the Trade Marks").

B. The Assignor and the Assignee are part of the Hobby Products International (HPI) group of companies (hereinafter called "the HPI Group").

C. As a result of reviewing the HPI Group trade mark portfolio the parties have agreed that the Trade Marks and any and all other rights, title and interests that are held by the Assignor in and to the Trade Marks should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

In consideration of the sum of US\$1.00 (one US Dollar) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as the proprietor of the Trade Marks hereby:

 Assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee ALL the property, right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks including all rights of action, power and benefit belonging or

236292/29

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0257

accrued arising therefrom and the right to take proceedings to recover damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof or any unfair competition at common law whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this Assignment TOGETHER with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered.

- The Assignor warrants in favour of the Assignee that at the date hereof the Trade Marks subsist and that nothing has been done nor has any event occurred whereby the Trade Marks may be declared void or invalid.
- 3. The Assignor covenants that he will execute all documents, paper, forms and authorisations and depose to or swear all declarations or oaths which may be necessary for securing, completing or absolutely vesting full right, title and interest to the Trade Marks in favour of the Assignee or of conferring on them all rights of action to any unfair competition by third parties at the date hereof.
- 4. The Assignor further covenants that the Assignee shall have and enjoy quiet possession of the Trade Marks uninterrupted or disturbed by the Assignor or any person claiming under or in trust for them.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and both parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales over any claim or matter arising or in connection with this Assignment.

### SCHEDULE

Trade Mark	Class(es)	Registration no.	Country
MINIZILLA	28	3218662	USA
TRUCKZILLA	28	3178001	USA
G-ROBOTS	28	3669813	USA

2

HPI RACING	28	2457013	USA
FLY RC	41	3030118	USA
OUTLAW HOBBY PRODUCTS	28	4045918	USA
RS4	28	2457014	USA

This Assignment has been entered into on the date mentioned at the beginning of it.

Signed for and on behalf of Hobby Products International, Inc., the Assignor

Name: Tatsuro Watanabe Position: President

Signed for and on behalf of Hobby Products International Europe Limited, the Assignee

Name:

Tatsuro Watanabe

Position: Director

3

**RECORDED: 05/24/2013**